

No. 31046-9-III  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
March 28, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

JOSEPH MARTIAL WONCH

Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FERRY COUNTY  
HONORABLE ALLEN C. NIELSON

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

L. MICHAEL GOLDEN, WSB 26128  
Ferry County Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent  
350 E. Delaware Ave., #11  
Republic, WA 99166  
(509) 775-5225 ext 2506

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. . . . . 1

    1. *The Defendant Seeks Relief from an Implied Finding that is Supported in the Record.* . . . . . 1

    2. *The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for an Exceptional Sentence contain a Finding that is Unsupported in the Law and Should be Stricken, But Which Does Not Affect The Sentence Imposed.* . . . . . 1

    3. *The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for an Exceptional Sentence Contains a Scrivener’s Error that Should be Corrected.* . . . . . 1

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 1

C. ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

    1. *The Defendant Seeks Relief from an Implied Finding that is Supported in the Record.* . . . . . 1

    2. *The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for an Exceptional Sentence contain a Finding that is Unsupported in the Law and Should be Stricken, But Which Does Not Affect The Sentence Imposed.* . . . . . 5

    3. *The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for an Exceptional Sentence Contains a Scrivener’s Error that Should be Corrected.* . . . . . 7

D. CONCLUSION. . . . . 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Fuller v. Oregon*, 417 U.S. 40, 45-50,  
94 S.Ct. 2116, 40 L.Ed.2d 642 (1974). . . . . 1

*State v. Baldwin*, 63 Wn.App. 303, 309,  
818 P.2d 1116 (1991). . . . . 2, 5

*State v. Curry*, 118 Wn.2d 911, 915-16,  
829 P.2d 166 (1992). . . . . 1, 2, 4

*State v. Earls*, 51 Wn.App. 192, 752 P.2d 402 (1988). . . . . 4, 5

*State v. Jackson*, 150 Wn.2d 251, 276,  
76 P.3d 217 (2003). . . . . 6

**STATUTE**

RCW 10.01.160(3). . . . . 1, 3

RCW 10.01.160(4). . . . . 2, 4

RCW 9.94A.760(1). . . . . 1

RCW 9.94A.535(2)(a) . . . . . 5, 6
